TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2003	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Elsevier Inc		12/19/2003	CORPORATION: NEW YORK
Hanley and Belfus, Inc.		12/19/2003	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Elsevier Inc.
Street Address:	1105 North Market Street
Internal Address:	Reed Elsevier Suite 501
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1733002	THE SECRETS SERIES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3028848300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: renee.simonton@reipmsi.com

Correspondent Name: Elsevier Inc

Address Line 1: 1105 North Market Street
Address Line 2: Reed Elsevier Suite 501

Address Line 4: Wilmington, DELAWARE 19801

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RENEE SIMONTON
Signature:	/renee simonton/

900233199 REEL: 004858 FRAME: 0938

IOP \$40,00 1733002

Date:	09/11/2012
Total Attachments: 2 source=Merger hanley esi ny#page1.tif source=Merger hanley esi ny#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004858 FRAME: 0939

©03122a000057

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of Hanley and Belfus, Inc., annsylvania corporation in

a Pennsylvania corporation into Elsevier Inc., a New York Corporation

(Pursuant to Section 905 of the New York Business Corporation Law)

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED on behalf of the corporation named herein as the surviving corporation as follows:

- 1. Hanley and Belfus, Inc. was incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on September 26, 1984 and no Application for Authority in the State of New York to transact business as a foreign corporation has been filed.
- 2. Elsevier Inc. was incorporated under the laws of the State of New York on February 16, 1962 under the name of American Elsevier Publishing Company, Inc.
- 3. Hanley and Belfus, Inc. has 1,000 shares of common stock issued and outstanding all of which are owned by Elsevier Inc.
- 4. The effective date of the merger is December 31, 2003.
- 5. The Board of Directors of Elsevier Inc. has adopted by Unanimous Written Consent a Plan of Merger setting forth the terms and conditions of the merger of Hanley and Belfus, Inc. into Elsevier Inc.
- 6. The name of the surviving corporation in the merger herein certified is Elsevier Inc.
- 7. The Certificate of Incorporation of Elsevier Inc. shall continue to be the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation.
- 8. The merger is permitted by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and is in compliance therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have subscribed the Certificate of Merger this 19th day of December, 2003 and do hereby affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that the statements contained herein have been examined by us and are true and correct.

ATTEST:	ELSEVIER INC.
By: s/Linda G. Bottoms Linda G. Bottoms, Assistant Secretary	By: s/Renee Simonton Renee Simonton, Vice President

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004858 FRAME: 0940

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

HANLEY AND BELFUS, INC.

INTO

ELSEVIER INC.

Section 905 of the Business Corporation Law

STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF STATE

DEC 23 2003

FILED TAX\$.

DRAWDOWN

Filer: Reed Elsevier Inc.

Suite 912

Cust. Ref#368911DAV

Wilmington, DE

1105 N. Market Street

DRAW DOWN

19801

ZOU3 DEC 16 PM 4: 04

RECEIVED

REEL: 004858 FRAME: 0941

RECORDED: 09/11/2012